Preliminary Rev. 0.71 7/13 Copyright © 2013 by Silicon Laboratories Si504
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Si504
ANY-FREQUENCY 32 KHZ–100 MHZ
CMEMSOSCILLATOR
Features
Applications
Description

Si504
Preliminary Rev. 0.71 19
5.  Ordering Guide
The Si50x family of CMEMS oscillators are highly configurable. Each orderable part number must be specified according to the guidelines below. Each
customized part’s performance is guaranteed to operate within the data sheet specifications. An online configuration and ordering tool is available at
Figure 9. Si504 Part Number Syntax
504 A
VDD Jitter vs Power TYP
TR/TF
ppm Internal
Pull Resistor Frequency Grade 5 Dimension Revision Range Option
A ALL Lower Power1 0.7ns A ± 50 A Pull-up only A 0.032 - 80 MHz B 3.2 x 5 mm6 A F -20 to 70 C R Reel
B 3.3V Lower Power2 1.3ns B ± 30 B 0.032 - 100 MHz C 2.5 x 3.2 mm G -40 to 85 C Tape
C 2.5V Lower Power2 1.3ns C ± 20 D 2 x 2.5 mm
D 1.8V Lower Power2 1.3ns
E ALL Lower Power3 3ns
F ALL Lower Power3 5ns
G ALL Lower Power3 8ns
H ALL Lower Jitter1 0.7ns
J 3.3V Lower Jitter2 1.3ns
K 2.5V Lower Jitter2 1.3ns
L 1.8V Lower Jitter2 1.3ns
M ALL Lower Jitter3 3ns
N ALL Lower Jitter3 5ns
P ALL Lower Jitter3 8ns
Notes:
1. Series termination resistor is recommended for this configuration. See Table 4 and Section 2.
2. Series termination resistor is not needed for this configuration. Output impedance is 50Ω for the indicated supply condition.
3. Series termination resistor is not needed for this configuration. Output impedance is 50Ω for the indicated supply condition. Reduced EMI setting.
4. Example of Si504 orderable part number: 504ACAB123456BAF.
5. Please note that the maximum anticipated frequency has no lower frequency limit. A device can either be configured to support from 32 kHz up to 80 MHz or
from 32 kHz up to 100 MHz.
6. Silabs 3.2 x 5 mm package is delivered as 3.2 x 4 mm and accommodates the industry-standard 3.2 x 5 mm footprint.
X
Temp
Range
Tape & Reel
OptionVDD, Jitter/Power, tRise/tFall
1st Option Code
Unique Si504 6-digit Code Package
Dimension
Die
Revision
X RX X A XXXXXX X
No 3rd Option Code
for OE or Internal
Resistor
4th Option Code
Max Req'd Frequency
2nd Option
Code
Freq Stability
Each Si504 is assigned a
unique six-digit numerical
code.
Note: This option code indicates
device support for the MAXIMUM
anticipated user frequency, either
less than or equal to 80 MHz, or
greater than 80 MHz.
Si504
20 Preliminary Rev. 0.71
6.  Package Dimensions and Land Patterns
6.1.  Package Outline: 3.2 x 5 mm 4-pin DFN
Figure 10. 3.2 x 5 mm 4-pin DFN
6.2.  Package Outline: 2.5 x 3.2 mm 4-pin DFN
Figure 11. 2.5 x 3.2 mm 4-pin DFN
6.3.  Package Outline: 2 x 2.5 mm 4-pin DFN
Figure 12. 2 x 2.5 mm 4-pin DFN
4.00±0.15
3.20±0.15 1.20
0. 90 Max